## **RESOLUTION NO. 65-08**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SAFETY-SERVICE DIRECTOR OF THE CITY OF ORRVILLE TO PURCHASE SALT FROM THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION'S LOCAL SALT ASSISTANCE PLAN FOR THE 2008–2009 SEASON, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City of Orrville is in need of supplemental resources for the purchase of salt; and

WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Transportation has reserved salt for the City of Orrville under their Local Salt Assistance Plan for the 2008-2009 winter season; and

WHEREAS, a failure to commit to said purchase may result in forfeiture of access to this salt;

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Orrville, County of Wayne, and State of Ohio, that:

- Section 1: The Safety-Service Director is hereby authorized to purchase salt from the Ohio Department of Transportation's Local Salt Assistance Plan for the 2008-2009 season;
- Section 2: A minimum of 200 tons and a maximum of 350 tons is to be purchased for the City of Orrville under this Plan; and
- Section 3: That this Resolution is herby declared to be an emergency necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the City of Orrville, and for the further reason that the City must commit to purchase the salt that has been reserved in their name or forfeit said salt which may jeopardize the safety of the citizens of Orrville; therefore this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed this	day of	2008.
		President of Council
Attest:		
Clerk of Council		
Annroyad		
Approved:		

Mayor

Date		